# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3551525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARDISAM, INC.	09/29/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	9550 WEST HIGGINS ROAD
City:	ROSEMOUNT
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9027711
Patent Number:	8997933
Patent Number:	8991555
Patent Number:	D722668
Patent Number:	D697098
Patent Number:	D693860
Patent Number:	8511354
Patent Number:	8443938
Patent Number:	8201785
Patent Number:	8079380
Patent Number:	D645571
Patent Number:	D635599
Patent Number:	7823578
Patent Number:	7270100
Patent Number:	6622823
Application Number:	13826968
Application Number:	13746903
Application Number:	13771580
Application Number:	13182329
Application Number:	13182336

PATENT REEL: 036702 FRAME: 0368

503504899

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13083708
Application Number:	13048457
Application Number:	11627772

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (612)604-6818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-604-6718

Email: sbell@winthrop.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL T. OLSEN

Address Line 1: 225 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
Address Line 2: CAPELLA TOWER, SUITE 3500
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15689.9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL T. OLSEN
SIGNATURE:	/mto/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Ardisam#page1.tif source=Ardisam#page2.tif source=Ardisam#page3.tif source=Ardisam#page6.tif source=Ardisam#page7.tif source=Ardisam#page8.tif source=Ardisam#page9.tif

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Ardisam, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, MB Financial Bank, N.A. (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of September 24, 2015, between the Grantor, Rivers Edge Tree Stands, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, ("Rivers Edge") Warehousing Logistics, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Warehousing") (Grantor, Rivers Edge and Warehousing are individually and collectively referred to herein as the "Borrower") and the Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.
GRANTOR:
ARDISAM, INC., a Wisconsin corporation
By: <u>External</u> Name: <u>Michael Firseth</u> Title: <u>President</u>
GRANTEE:
MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR:
ARDISAM, INC.,
a Wisconsin corporation
By:
Name:
Title:
GRANTEE:
MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.
By://////
Name: Teffrey Culon
mid

# Schedule B - Patents

Ardisam, Inc.	8,079,380	12/491,413	Portable ice house
Ardisam, Inc.	8,201,785	12/906,834	Camera positioning systems
Ardisam, Inc.	8,443,938	12/939,843	Hunting ladder stand having collapsible ladder segments
Ardisam, Inc.	8,511,354	12/060,554	Log splitter
Ardisam, Inc.	D693,860	D/429,831	Auger handle bar
Ardisam, Inc.	D697,098	D/429,832	Auger handle bar
Ardisam, Inc.	D722,668	D/418,340	Collapsible ice shelter
Ardisam, Inc.	8,991,555	13/252,876	Tree stand
Ardisam, Inc.	8,997,933	13/293,960	Load-bearing platform
Ardisam, Inc.	9,027,711	13/222,898	Self-locking bi-foldable load bearing segment
Assignee	Patent No.	App. No.	Patent
	sued Patents	Ardisam, Inc Issued Patents	

Ardisa	Ardisam, Inc Published Patents	<b>86</b>	
Patent	App. No.	Publication No.	Assignee/Listed Inventors
DRUM STYLE ROARTY TILLER	13/826968	20140262369	Ardisam, Inc.
Methods to Grow, Deliver, and Plant Young Trees in a Removable Tubular Container	13/754847	20140208645	Guggenheim; Thomas Link; (Mount Vernon, IN); Odle; Roy Ray; (Mount Vernon, IN)
ICE SHELTER WITH EXPANDABLE FISHING AREA	13/746903	20140202509	Ardisam, Inc.
ELECTRIC AUGER	13/771580	20140174824	Ardisam, Inc.
SELF-LOCKING BI-FOLDABLE LOAD BEARING SEGMENT	13/222898	20130048429	Ardisam, Inc.
BRAKING DEVICE FOR AN AUGER	13/182329	20130014996	Ardisam, Inc.
POWERED AND MANUAL AUGER	13/182336	20120318577	Ardisam, Inc.
HUNTING LADDER STAND HAVING AN ENCLOSED PLATFORM	13/083708	20120168249	Ardisam, Inc.
ERGONOMIC LIGHTWEIGHT CLIMBING STICK	13/048457	20120125715	Ardisam, Inc.
HUNTING LADDER STAND HAVING COLLAPSIBLE LADDER SEGMENTS	12/939843	20120111666	Ardisam, Inc.
LOAD-BEARING PLATFORM	13/293960	20120080269	Ardisam, Inc.
TREE STAND	13/252876	20120080267	Ardisam, Inc.
PORTABLE ICE HOUSE	12/491413	20090320893	Ardisam, Inc.

10783479v2

LOG SPLITTER	12/060554	20090242078	Ardisam, Inc.
HIGH EFFICIENCY BIOMASS STOVE	12/019277	20080173297	Ardisam, Inc.
HUNTING STAND	11/627772	20080128204	Ardisam, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 036702 FRAME: 0376

**RECORDED: 10/01/2015**